
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS
AGENDA

Tuesday, July 15, 2025 - 4:00 PM
Council Chambers, 2nd Floor, City Hall

209 Pearl Street

1. CALL TO ORDER

2. ROLL CALL

3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

4. ADOPTION OF AGENDA

5. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

6. PROOF OF PUBLICATION/POSTING

7. REVIEW OF MEETING PROCEDURES

8. PUBLIC HEARINGS

A. CASE #CU-24-001(M)
Continued public hearing on the request of Jose Perez to amend an
approved conditional use permit for a ‘storage yard’ in an I-2/General
Industrial District on property legally described as Lots 4 through 14,
Block 25, Fleming and Davis Addition, along with the portion of the
vacated east/west alley adjoining said Lots 4 through 14, Block 25 and
Lots 1 through 4, Block G, Riddle’s Subdivision, along with the portion
of the vacated east/west alley adjoining said Lots 1 through 4, City of
Council Bluffs, Pottawattamie County, Iowa. Location: Property lying
immediately north of 1401 14th Avenue. CASE #CU-24-001(M)

B. CASE #BA-25-004
Continued public hearing on the request of DLE Four Way, LC,
represented by Chris Murray, for variances from Sections
15.23.020(G) and 15.23.060, Off-Street Parking, Loading, and
Unloading, of the Council Bluffs Municipal Code (Zoning Ordinance)
for relief from the required five-foot setback between a property line
and parking surface and for the number of required parking spaces for
a retail sale use on property legally described as Lot 12, Block 17,
Bayliss and Palmers Addition, except City right-of-way, City of Council
Bluffs, Pottawattamie County, Iowa.  Location: 1824 West Broadway.
Case #BA-25-004

C. CASE #BA-25-003
Public hearing on the request of AMAROK LLC, on behalf of Outdoor
Recreation Center, for a variances from Sections 15.24.040(C)
Fence Regulations and  15.24.040(D)(5)(c) Security Fence
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Requirements of the Council Bluffs Municipal Code (Zoning
Ordinance) to allow an electrically charged security fence to be
located within the area between a structure and the front and street-
side property lines and a two-foot variance to allow a 10-foot tall fence
in an I-2/General Industrial District on property legally described as a
part of the NE ¼ NE ¼ of Section 11-74-44, City of Council Bluffs,
Pottawattamie County, Iowa. Location: 3000 S 11th Street. CASE
#BA-25-003

D. CASE #BA-25-005
Public hearing on the request of Parker Smith for variances from
Section 15.23.030, Off-Street Parking, Loading and Unloading, of the
Council Bluffs Municipal Code (Zoning Ordinance), to allow off-street
parking to be located within a required front yard and for a variance
from Section 15.08B.050, Site Development Regulations, R-
1/Single-Family Residential District, of the Council Bluffs Municipal
Code (Zoning Ordinance), to allow an accessory structure to be
located closer to the front property line than the principal structure on
property legally described as Lot 1, Canon Subdivision, City of
Council Bluffs, Pottawattamie County, Iowa. Location: 724 Hazel
Street CASE #BA-25-005

E. CASE #BA-25-006
Public hearing on the request of Bill Somers for a variance from
Section 15.23.030, Off-Street Parking, Loading and Unloading, of the
Council Bluffs Municipal Code (Zoning Ordinance), to allow off-street
parking to be located within a required front yard on property legally
described as Lot 2, Canon Subdivision, City of Council Bluffs,
Pottawattamie County, Iowa. Location: 625 Lindberg Drive. CASE
#BA-25-006

9. OTHER BUSINESS

10. ADJOURNMENT
Any questions or concerns regarding this agenda and/or requests for special accommodations at
this meeting should be directed to the Community Development Department at (712) 890-5350 or
email at cgibbons@councilbluffs-ia.gov.
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Zoning Board of Adjustment Communication

Department: Community
Development
Case/Project No.: CU-24-001(M)
Submitted by: Moises Monrroy,
Planner, Community Development
Department 

CASE #CU-24-001(M) Council Action: 7/15/2025

Description

Continued public hearing on the request of Jose Perez to amend an approved conditional use permit for a
‘storage yard’ in an I-2/General Industrial District on property legally described as Lots 4 through 14, Block
25, Fleming and Davis Addition, along with the portion of the vacated east/west alley adjoining said Lots 4
through 14, Block 25 and Lots 1 through 4, Block G, Riddle’s Subdivision, along with the portion of the
vacated east/west alley adjoining said Lots 1 through 4, City of Council Bluffs, Pottawattamie County, Iowa.
Location: Property lying immediately north of 1401 14th Avenue. CASE #CU-24-001(M)

Background/Discussion

See attached staff report.

Recommendation

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type Upload Date
Memo for Zoning Board of Adjustment Other 7/10/2025
Staff Report and Attachments A - E Staff Report 7/10/2025
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Community Development Department Memo 

 

On February 20, 2024, the Zoning Board of Adjustment issued a conditional use permit to allow a ‘storage yard’ 

on property legally described as Lots 4 through 14, Block 25, Fleming and Davis Addition, along with the portion 

of the vacated east/west alley adjoining said Lots 4 through 14, and Lots 1 through 4, Block G, Riddle’s 

Subdivision, along with the portion of the vacated east/west alley adjoining said Lots 1 through 4, City of 

Council Bluffs, Pottawattamie County, Iowa. Since the issuance of the conditional use permit, the operation of 

the ‘storage yard’ has not complied with the following conditions of approval:  

E. All off-street parking areas, drive aisles, and vehicle circulation routes shall be constructed of hard 

surface pavement and shall be designed to comply with the standards stated in Section 15.23, Off-

Street Parking, Loading and Unloading, of the Council Bluffs Municipal Code (Zoning Ordinance). The 

applicant is currently parking/storing several vehicles, equipment and material on gravel/unpaved 

surfaces at this site.  

I. A 10-foot wide landscape buffer shall be planted along the southerly and easterly boundaries of the 

subject property to properly screen the proposed storage yard from view. The required landscape 

buffer has not been installed.  

J. Any fences and/or walls proposed to be installed on the subject property shall be permitted separately 

and shall comply with the standards in Section 15.24.040, Fence Regulations, of the Council Bluffs 

Municipal Code (Zoning Ordinance). The applicant installed an 8-foot tall wood fence along the 

northerly, southerly and westerly property lines without obtaining the necessary permit approval.  

The applicant submitted a request to amend the approved conditional use permit as follows: 

A. Eliminate the requirement to install a 10-foot wide landscape buffer along the southerly boundary of 

the subject property; and  

B. Allow materials and equipment associated with the operation of the ‘storage yard’ to be stored on 

gravel.  

The proposed amendments were part of the applicant’s efforts to bring his operation into compliance with the 

approved conditional use permit. 

 

To:  Zoning Board of Adjustment 

From:   Moises Monrroy, Planner, Community Development Department 

Date:  July 15, 2025 

Re:  Case #CU-24-001(M) 

Location: Undeveloped land lying north of 14th Avenue and west of Indian Creek 
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At the Zoning Board of Adjustment meeting held on June 17, 2025, the Board tabled the public hearing on this 

request via a unanimous vote. The Board’s primary concern was the lack of compliance with the original 

conditional use permit. The Board expressed reluctance to approve the proposed amendments and requested 

more information on the process to revoke the permit. Following further discussion, the Board directed the 

applicant to work with Staff to modify his proposal to be more consistent with the original conditional use 

permit and provide guarantees he would bring the site into compliance.  

On July 1, 2025, the applicant and his development team met with Staff to discuss the Board’s concerns and 

potential modifications to his plan. The applicant subsequently submitted a revised site plan on July 3, 2025 

that includes the required 10-foot wide landscape buffer along 14th Avenue and reduces the amount of gravel 

for outdoor storage. The applicant also indicated that all required improvements to the site will be completed 

within sixty days of the continued public hearing. The updated site plan and timeline are included with this 

memo as Attachment ‘E.’ 

The Council Bluffs Community Development Department reviewed the revised site plan submitted on July 3, 

2025 and find it to be acceptable. City staff will update the findings of fact and conditions of approval for the 

proposed amendment to the conditional use permit to reflect the revised site plan upon approval of the 

request by the Zoning Board of Adjustment.  

The public hearing on this request will be continued on Tuesday, July 15, 2025. 

 

MOM 

Attachment 
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TO: Zoning Board of Adjustment 

FROM: Community Development Department 

DATE: June 17, 2025 July 15, 2025 

RE: CASE #CU-24-001(M) 

REQUEST: Public hearing on the request of Jose Lorenzo Perez to amend the approved 

conditional use permit for a ‘storage yard’ in an I-2/General Industrial District on 

property legally described as Lots 4 through 14, Block 25, Fleming and Davis 

Addition, along with the portion of the vacated east/west alley adjoining said Lots 

4 through 14, and Lots 1 through 4, Block G, Riddle’s Subdivision, along with the 

portion of the vacated east/west alley adjoining said Lots 1 through 4, City of 

Council Bluffs, Pottawattamie County, Iowa. 

APPLICABLE 

CODE SECTIONS: Section 15.02.020 Zoning Board of Adjustment 

 The Zoning Board of Adjustment shall have the following powers, pursuant to this 

ordinance: 

B. To make final decisions on applications for conditional uses. 

 Section 15.21.030 Conditional Uses in the I-2/General Industrial District 

H. Storage Yard 

LEGAL 

DESCRIPTION: Lots 4 through 14, Block 25, Fleming and Davis Addition, along with the portion 

of the vacated east/west alley adjoining said Lots 4 through 14, and Lots 1 through 

4, Block G, Riddle’s Subdivision, along with the portion of the vacated east/west 

alley adjoining said Lots 1 through 4, City of Council Bluffs, Pottawattamie 

County, Iowa. 

LOCATION: Property lying immediately north of 1401 14th Avenue 

APPLICANT/OWNER: Jose Lorenzo Perez, 14887 Canoe Lane, Council Bluffs, IA 51503 

REPRESENTATIVE: Dean Fajen, Fajen Consulting LLC, 4916 Franklin Street, Omaha, NE 68104 

 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION – The Community Development Department has received a request from 

Jose Perez to amend the approved conditional use permit for a ‘storage yard’ in an I-2/General Industrial 

District on property lying immediately north of 1401 14th Avenue. 

On February 20, 2024, the Zoning Board of Adjustment issued a conditional use permit to allow a ‘storage 

yard’ on the subject property. Since the issuance of the conditional use permit, the operation of the ‘storage 

yard’ has not complied with the following conditions of approval:  

E. All off-street parking areas, drive aisles, and vehicle circulation routes shall be constructed of hard 

surface pavement and shall be designed to comply with the standards stated in Section 15.23, Off-Street 

Parking, Loading and Unloading, of the Council Bluffs Municipal Code (Zoning Ordinance). The 

applicant is currently parking several vehicles and storing equipment/materials associated with his 

contractor business on gravel/unpaved surfaces at this site.  
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I. A 10-foot wide landscape buffer shall be planted along the southerly and easterly boundaries of the subject 

property to properly screen the proposed storage yard from view. The applicant has not planted the 

required landscape buffer along 14th Avenue.  

J. All fences and/or walls proposed to be installed on the subject property shall be permitted separately and 

shall comply with the standards in Section 15.24.040, Fence Regulations, of the Council Bluffs Municipal 

Code (Zoning Ordinance). The applicant installed an eight-foot tall wood fence along the northerly, 

southerly and westerly property lines without obtaining the necessary permit approval.  

The applicant is requesting to amend the approved conditional use permit as follows: 

A. Eliminate the requirement to install a 10-foot wide landscape buffer along the southerly boundary of the 

subject property; and  

B. Allow materials and equipment associated with the operation of the ‘storage yard’ to be stored on gravel. 

The proposed amendments are part of the applicant’s efforts to bring his operation into compliance with the 

approved conditional use permit.  

The following attachments have been included for your reference: 

Attachment A: Location/Zoning Map 

Attachment B: Letter of Intent  

Attachment C: Construction Plans 

Attachment D: Letter from Dan and Tresa Klotz (1324 4th Avenue) 

Attachment E: Revised Site Plan and Project Timeline 

CURRENT ZONING AND LAND USE – The subject property is zoned I-2/General Industrial District. 

Surrounding properties to the north, south, and west are also zoned I-2 District. Properties to the east are zoned 

A-2/Parks, Estates, and Agricultural District and R-1/Single-Family Residential District. Land uses in the 

vicinity include single-family residential homes, automobile repair shops (Central Body Company, Inc. and 

Jones Transmission & Auto Repair), storage/contractor yards, a concrete supplier (Ready Mixed Concrete 

Co.), the Southside Trail, and railroad tracks. The future land use map of the Bluffs Tomorrow: 2030 

Comprehensive Plan designates the subject property as ‘Light Industrial.’ 

The following photographs show the existing conditions of the subject property: 

 
Exhibit A: Looking north toward storage yard 
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Exhibit B: Looking southwest toward vehicles parked on 

gravel 

 
Exhibit C: Looking northwest toward storage of equipment 

and vehicles 

 
Exhibit D: Looking northeast toward storage of conduit 

reels and other equipment 

 
Exhibit E: Looking northeast toward storage of conduit 

reels and other materials 

 
Exhibit F: Looking northeast towards storage of equipment 

and materials 

 
Exhibit G: Looking southeast toward storage of equipment 

and materials and existing tree line along Indian Creek 
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Exhibit H: Looking southeast toward storage of equipment 

and materials 

 
Exhibit I: Looking south toward the location of the future 

4,800-square foot building 

 
Exhibit J: Looking east toward existing metal fence 

 
Exhibit K: Looking west toward privacy fence installed 

without a permit 

 
Exhibit L: Looking north toward privacy fence installed 

without a permit 

 

NEIGHBORHOOD RESPONSE – All property owners within 200 feet were notified of the conditional use 

permit request. The following comment was received: 
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A. Dan and Tresa Klotz, owners of 1324 4th Avenue, had several inquiries on the applicant’s request to 

eliminate landscaping requirements and allow the storage of equipment/materials on gravel surfaces. They 

also expressed concern the subject property could be converted into a junk yard. A copy of their email is 

included with this report as Attachment ‘D.’ 

CITY DEPARTMENTS AND UTILITIES – All City departments and local utility providers were notified 

of the proposed conditional use permit request. The following comments were received: 

A. The Community Development Department had the following comments: 

1. As per the submitted site plan in Sheet C.01, Attachment ‘C,’ the applicant is proposing to construct 

multiple buildings on the subject property, including a 4,800-square foot building on the southeast 

corner of the lot, a 5,500-square foot building on the southwest corner of the lot, and a 900-square 

foot building on the northeast corner of the lot. All proposed structures shall be constructed in 

accordance with I-2 District site development standards (i.e., minimum setback requirements, 

maximum building height, and maximum lot coverage). 

2. As per the approved conditional use permit issued by the Zoning Board of Adjustment on February 

20, 2024, outdoor storage at this site is limited to conduit reels, underground plastic vaults, and other 

similar equipment/materials. The applicant is requesting the amend the conditional use permit by 

allowing equipment and materials associated with their contractor business to be stored on gravel. 

The Community Development Department finds that gravel is an acceptable surface for the storage 

of conduit reels, underground plastic vaults, and other equipment/materials due to the industrial 

nature of the applicant’s contractor business and because there will be paved access to the storage 

areas from 14th Avenue. Other industrial properties in the vicinity of this site use gravel as a surface 

for the storage of equipment and materials. As such, the Community Development Department 

recommends approval of the request. However, off-street parking requirements shall remain intact; 

all vehicles at this site shall be parked on a paved, hard surface in accordance with Chapter 15.23, 

Off-Street Parking, Loading and Unloading, of the Council Bluffs Municipal Code (Zoning 

Ordinance). 

No junk, solid waste, inoperable vehicles, scrap metal, storage/shipping containers, or other similar 

materials shall be stored on-site. 

3. The applicant is requesting to eliminate the requirement to install a 10-foot wide landscape buffer 

along the southerly boundary of the subject property. In lieu of the required landscape buffer, the 

applicant intends to install an 8-foot privacy fence along 14th Avenue. The Community Development 

Department finds this alternative is acceptable as the proposed fence will appropriately screen the 

subject property from public view. The applicant shall be required to obtain a fence permit for the 

installation of the proposed fence, as well as for the fence(s) installed at this site without the necessary 

permit approval. All fences and/or walls proposed to be installed on the subject property shall comply 

with the standards in Section 15.24.040, Fence Regulations, of the Council Bluffs Municipal Code 

(Zoning Ordinance). 

4. The applicant shall maintain the existing tree line along the easterly property line. Any existing gaps 

on the tree line shall be filled with evergreen trees to ensure the storage yard is appropriately screened 

from public view. Dead trees shall be replaced at a time appropriate to planting seasons but in all 

cases shall be replaced within one year. If the existing tree line is removed, the applicant shall replace 

it with a double row of evergreen trees to ensure the storage yard is appropriately screened from 

public view. 
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B. The Council Bluffs Public Works Department stated that they have no additional comments on the request. 

C. The Council Bluffs Parks and Recreation Department stated that they have no comments on the request.  

D. The Council Bluffs Police Department stated that they have no comments or objections to the request. 

E. Council Bluffs Water Works stated that they have no comments on the request. 

F. MidAmerican Energy stated that they have no conflicts with the request. They also stated that the 

developer or their agents should contact MidAmerican Energy directly to identify any costs associated 

with relocating existing electric facilities and/or extending new electric service to the site. 

COMMENTS – The development and execution of the Ordinance (Title 15) is based upon the division of the 

City into districts. Within each district the use of land and buildings, and the bulk and location of buildings 

and structures in relation to the land, are substantially uniform. It is recognized, however, that there are specific 

uses which, because of their unique characteristics, cannot be properly classified in any particular district or 

districts without consideration, in each case, of the impact of those uses upon neighboring land and of the 

public need for the particular use at the particular location. Such uses may be either public or private, and are 

of such an unusual nature that their operation may give rise to unique problems with respect to their impact 

upon neighboring property or public facilities. (§15.02.090(A) – Conditional Uses) 

The Zoning Board of Adjustment shall make findings of fact, based upon the evidence presented at the public 

hearing, with respect to each of the applicable standards in Section 15.02.090I, Findings of Fact. 

The Zoning Board of Adjustment may impose such conditions and restrictions upon the location, construction, 

design and use of the property benefitted by a conditional use as may be necessary or appropriate to protect 

the public interest, adjacent property and property values. Failure to maintain such conditions or restrictions 

as may be imposed shall constitute grounds for revocation of the conditional use. The terms of relief granted, 

including any conditions or restrictions, shall be specifically set forth in the concluding statement separate 

from the findings of fact. No conditional use shall be approved unless the Zoning Board of Adjustment makes 

findings of fact based directly on the standards and conditions imposed by this section. The findings of fact 

are presented below in italics: 

A. The proposed conditional use will comply with all applicable regulations of this Ordinance, including lot 

requirements, bulk regulations, use limitations, and all other standards or conditions contained in the 

provisions authorizing such use. The subject property is zoned I-2/General Industrial District. The subject 

property contains 59,863 square feet in area, which exceeds the minimum lot size requirement for the I-2 

District. The size of the property is adequate for a ‘storage yard.’ 

Outdoor storage shall be limited to conduit reels, underground plastic vaults, and other similar 

equipment/materials, as indicated in the applicant’s letter of intent. Equipment/materials associated with 

the applicant’s contractor business may be stored on a gravel surface and may be stacked up to 18 feet in 

height. No equipment/material shall be stacked within 10 feet of any property line. No junk, solid waste, 

inoperable vehicles, scrap metal, storage/shipping containers, or other similar materials shall be stored on-

site. 

B. Adequate utility, drainage, and other necessary facilities or improvements have been or will be provided. 

The applicant is proposing to construct multiple buildings on the subject property. The applicant will be 

required to connect into one of the existing water lines along 14th Avenue to service the proposed building. 

Due to existing conditions, extending water service to this site will require boring underneath the railroad 

tracks or Indian Creek. Sanitary sewer connection shall be the responsibility of the property owner. Since 
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the proposed building will be located within 200 feet of existing infrastructure, the applicant will be 

required to connect into the City’s sanitary sewer system. Stormwater management shall be required for 

this site. 

C. Adequate access roads or entrance and exit drives will be designed and built to prevent traffic hazards 

and to minimize traffic conflicts and congestion in public streets and alleys. The subject property has 

direct frontage onto 14th Avenue. All off-street parking areas, drive aisles, and vehicle circulation routes 

shall be constructed of hard surface pavement and shall be designed to comply with the standards stated 

in Chapter 15.23, Off-Street Parking, Loading and Unloading, of the Council Bluffs Municipal Code 

(Zoning Ordinance). Equipment/materials associated with the applicant’s contractor business may be 

stored on a gravel surface. 

No traffic conflicts or congestion on the adjacent public streets are anticipated to occur. No additional 

improvements are necessary for the request. 

D. All necessary permits and licenses required for the operation of the conditional use have been obtained, 

or it clearly states that such permits are obtainable for the proposed conditional use on the subject 

property. The applicant shall comply with all federal, state, and local laws and requirements for the 

proposed use. The applicant is proposing to construct multiple buildings on the subject property. All 

structures shall be constructed in accordance with I-2 District site development standards (i.e., minimum 

setback requirements, maximum building height, and maximum lot coverage). A full set of construction, 

architectural, and civil plans shall be required at the time of building permit submittal for each building. 

E. All exterior lighting shall be shaded as necessary to direct the light away from neighboring residential 

properties. If any outdoor lighting is proposed to be installed on the subject property, it shall comply with 

the standards in Section 15.24.050, Lighting Controls, of the Council Bluffs Municipal Code (Zoning 

Ordinance). The applicant shall be required to submit a photometric plan that demonstrates that all light 

will be contained on-site. 

F. The location and size of the conditional use, the nature and intensity of the activities, to be conducted in 

connection with it, the size of the site, and the relationship of the site to adjacent roadways shall be 

considered to assure the use is in harmony with the appropriate and orderly development of the district 

and the neighborhood in which it is located. The subject property is zoned I-2/General Industrial District. 

The subject property contains 59,863 square feet in area, which exceeds the minimum lot size requirement 

for the I-2 District. Land uses in the vicinity include automobile repair shops (Central Body Company, 

Inc. and Jones Transmission & Auto Repair), storage/contractor yards, a concrete supplier (Ready Mixed 

Concrete Co.), and railroad tracks. The ‘storage yard’ will be compatible with the surrounding land uses 

if conducted in accordance with the comments and conditions outlined in this report. 

G. The location, nature and height of buildings, structures, walls, and fences on the site, and the nature and 

extent of landscaping and screening on the site shall be designed so that the use will not reasonably hinder 

or discourage the appropriate development, use, and enjoyment of the adjacent land, buildings and 

structures. The applicant is proposing to construct multiple buildings on the subject property. All 

structures shall be constructed in accordance with I-2 District site development standards (i.e., minimum 

setback requirements, maximum building height, and maximum lot coverage). 

The applicant shall maintain the existing tree line along the easterly property line. Any existing gaps on 

the tree line shall be filled with evergreen trees to ensure the storage yard is appropriately screened from 

public view. Dead trees shall be replaced at a time appropriate to planting seasons but in all cases shall be 
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replaced within one year. If the existing tree line is removed, the applicant shall replace it with a double 

row of evergreen trees to ensure the storage yard is appropriately screened from public view. 

The applicant shall install an eight-foot tall privacy fence along the southerly property line to screen the 

storage yard from public view. All fences and/or walls proposed to be installed on the subject property 

shall be permitted separately and shall comply with the standards in Section 15.24.040, Fence Regulations, 

of the Council Bluffs Municipal Code (Zoning Ordinance).  

H. The proposed conditional use will not cause substantial injury to the value of other property in the 

neighborhood in which it is located and will contribute to and promote the convenience and welfare of 

the public. The proposed ‘storage yard’ is not anticipated to have an adverse impact on the property values 

of existing industrial uses in the surrounding area if conducted in accordance with the comments and 

conditions outlined in this report. 

RECOMMENDATION – The Community Development Department recommends approval of the request to 

amend the approved conditional use permit for a ‘storage yard,’ as defined in Section 15.03.609 of the Council 

Bluffs Municipal Code (Zoning Ordinance), in an I-2/General Industrial District on property legally described 

as Lots 4 through 14, Block 25, Fleming and Davis Addition, along with the portion of the vacated east/west 

alley adjoining said Lots 4 through 14, and Lots 1 through 4, Block G, Riddle’s Subdivision, along with the 

portion of the vacated east/west alley adjoining said Lots 1 through 4, City of Council Bluffs, Pottawattamie 

County, Iowa, as follows (amendments to the adopted conditional use permit are highlighted in gray or crossed 

out below): 

A. The applicant shall secure all necessary permits and licenses for the operation of the conditional use and 

shall comply with all applicable Federal, State, and local codes. 

B. The hours of operation shall be Monday through Friday from 7:00 A.M. to 7:00 P.M. 

C. Outdoor storage shall be limited to conduit reels, underground plastic vaults, and other similar 

equipment/materials. No junk, solid waste, inoperable vehicles, scrap metal, storage/shipping containers, 

or other similar materials shall be stored on-site. 

1. Equipment/materials associated with the applicant’s contractor business may be stacked up to 18 feet 

in height. No equipment/material shall be stacked within 10 feet of any property line.  

2. Equipment/materials associated with the applicant’s contractor business may be stored on a gravel 

surface.  

D. All structures shall be constructed in accordance with I-2 District site development standards (i.e., 

minimum setback requirements, maximum building height, and maximum lot coverage). 

1. The applicant shall be required to connect into one of the existing water lines along 14 th Avenue to 

service the proposed building(s). 

2. A full set of construction, architectural, and civil plans shall be required at the time of building permit 

submittal for the proposed building(s).  

E. All off-street parking areas, drive aisles, and vehicle circulation routes shall be constructed of hard surface 

pavement and shall be designed to comply with the standards stated in Chapter 15.23, Off-Street Parking, 

Loading and Unloading, of the Council Bluffs Municipal Code (Zoning Ordinance). 
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FAJEN CONSULTING, LLC 

 
May 20, 2025 
 
Chris Gibbons 
Planning Manager 
Community Development Dept 
City of Council Bluffs 
209 Pearl Street 
Council Bluffs, IA  51503 
 
Subject: Letter of Intent 
  Alphas Drilling Conditional Use Permit Variance 
  1400 14th Avenue 
  Council Bluffs, IA  
Chris: 
 
Jose Perez with Alphas Drilling is requesting to amend the existing Conditional Use Permit for his 
property at 1400 4th Avenue, Council Bluffs, IA. 
 
A Conditional Use Permit was issued on February 20, 2024 to allow Alphas Drilling to use the 
Site as a Storage Yard. 
 
Jose is requesting a variance to the Conditional Use Permit to eliminate the required 10’ wide 
landscape buffer and tree plantings along 14th Avenue.  He would also like to continue to develop 
the Site in the future, with a Storage Building on the West Side of the Property and a Storage 
Building on the North Side of the Property. Jose would also like to use gravel as their pavement 
surface for their equipment/material storage area instead of concrete or asphalt. 
 
Please let me know if you have any questions or need more information. 
 

       
 

Dean Fajen, PE, AIA      
Fajen Consulting LLC 
4916 Franklin Street 
Omaha, NE  68104         
DeanFajen@outlook.com     
(402) 677-2040 
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This drawing and all related documents (including
electronic media) was prepared by Reelfs Engineering,
LLC, except as noted otherwise therein and shall remain
the property of Reelfs Engineering, LLC.  The information
herein shall only be used by the client to whom the
services are rendered and only for the purpose of
constructing and/or installing the work as shown at the
designated location.  Any other use of said documents,
including (without limitation) any reproduction or
alteration is strictly prohibited, and the user shall hold
harmless and indemnify Reelfs Engineering, LLC from all
liabilities which may arise from any unauthorized use.
Such use shall cause the waiver of expressed or implied
warrantees and shall cover any liabilities which may
arise from the construction, use or result of any such
unauthorized use or changes.

Council Bluffs, IA
712.314.1948
sreelfs@reelfsengineering.com
www.reelfsengineering.com

ZONING I-2
MINIMUM LOT AREA = 15,000 SF
MINIMUM WIDTH = 75 FT
MINIMUM DEPTH = 150 FT

REQUIRED SETBACKS
FRONT YARD = 15 FT
INTERIOR SIDE YARD = 10 FT
STREET SIDE YARD = 10 FT
REAR YARD = 10 FT
MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT = 75'
LOT COVERAGE (STRUCTURES) = 70% MAX

PARKING REQUIREMENTS
CONTRACTOR YARD = 1 SPACE PER 5,000 SF

60' X 60' = 3,600 SF = 1 SPACE
OFFICE OR ADMINISTRATIVE = 1 SPACE PER 300 SF

60' X 20' = 1,200 SF = 4 SPACES
FLOOD ZONE

AREA PROTECTED FROM THE 1% ANNUAL CHANCE FLOOD BY LEVEE,
DIKE OR OTHER STRUCTURE SUBJECT TO FAILURE DURING 
LARGER FLOODS

INDIAN CREEK CHANNEL 100 YR FLOOD ELEVATION = 985 ON NORTH
END OF PROPERTY AND 984 AT SOUTH END OF PROPERTY

PRIVATE UTILITIES
CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE ELECTRIC, GAS, AND 
TELECOMUNICATION UTILITY CONNECTIONS WITH PRIVATE UTILITY
COMPANIES.

SPECIFICATIONS
ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH 2025 SUDAS 
SPECIFICATIONS
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PLUMBER ROCK FILTER DAM TOP =
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CENTERLINE OF
VEGETATED SWALE WITH

OVERFLOW TO INDIAN
CREEK

10'

OVERFLOW TO INDIAN
CREEK
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This drawing and all related documents (including
electronic media) was prepared by Reelfs Engineering,
LLC, except as noted otherwise therein and shall remain
the property of Reelfs Engineering, LLC.  The information
herein shall only be used by the client to whom the
services are rendered and only for the purpose of
constructing and/or installing the work as shown at the
designated location.  Any other use of said documents,
including (without limitation) any reproduction or
alteration is strictly prohibited, and the user shall hold
harmless and indemnify Reelfs Engineering, LLC from all
liabilities which may arise from any unauthorized use.
Such use shall cause the waiver of expressed or implied
warrantees and shall cover any liabilities which may
arise from the construction, use or result of any such
unauthorized use or changes.

Council Bluffs, IA
712.314.1948
sreelfs@reelfsengineering.com
www.reelfsengineering.com

FENCING

- UTILIZE EXISTING TIMBER PRIVACY FENCING ON SOUTHWEST, WEST 
AND NORTH PROPERTY LINE.

- UTILIZE EXISTING CHAIN LINK FENCE ON THE EAST.

- REMOVE AND REPLACE EXISTING TIMBER FENCING ON SOUTHEAST 
PROPERTY LINE WITH NEW TIMBER PRIVACY FENCING TO MATCH 
EXISTING TO THE WEST.

- REQUEST TO ELIMINATE 10' LANDSCAPE BUFFER REQUIREMENT ON
SOUTH PROPERTY LINE WHICH WOULD BE INSIDE NEW PRIVACY
FENCE.
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Moises Monrroy Castillo

From: Tresa Klotz <tresaklotz21004@gmail.com>
Sent: Friday, June 6, 2025 7:31 PM
To: Moises Monrroy Castillo
Cc: Dan Klotz
Subject: Case #CU-24-001(M)  Location: Undeveloped land lying north of 14th Ave west of 

Indian Creek

THIS MESSAGE IS FROM AN EXTERNAL SENDER. Look closely at the SENDER address. Do not open ATTACHMENTS unless 
expected. Check for INDICATORS of phishing. Hover over LINKS before clicking. Learn to spot a phishing message 
 
To: Moises Monrroy, Planner, Community Development Department  
 
From: Dan and Tresa Klotz 
 
Questions; 
 
Regarding requests to amend the conditional use permit. 
 
1). Requirement to install a 10-foot wide landscape buffer along the southern and easterly boundaries of the subject.   
 
*Why is applicant requesting this amendment?   
*What is their justification for not complying with this requirement?   
*What is their intent for this area if they are not going to errect the landscape barrier.   
*What are their plans for the trees along the easterly border and the waterway or Indian Creek in the buffer zones? 
 
Our property is in the very nice Sunset Park housing development.  It has a community pool and park including a very 
nice paved walking path behind the houses.  We believe that not complying to this requirement would diminish the 
area.  Right now the fence and lot is an eye sore to the area and we would encourage any beautification efforts.   
We do not have a problem with the storage buildings, but we are not in favor of waiving the buffer requirement.   
 
2). If the storage will be on gravel, we maintain that there should be a requirement gor the gravel be properly 
maintained on a yearly basis and not allowed to fall in disrepair including timely replacement of sunken graveled areas, 
required weed control and monthly pest and animal control procedures including procedures for mice and rodent 
control.   
 
The city started the redevelopment project of this area over 25 years ago and has invested a lot of time, money and 
energy to improve this area of Council Bluffs.  We hope that the city is still committed to the City’s community 
improvement effort.  We personally have an interest in maintaining the area around our house so that the area does not 
look like a junkyard in the guise of a “storage yard”.   
 
These are our thoughts and concerns.   
 
Sincerely, 
Dan and Tresa Klotz 
 
 
 
Sent from my iPad 
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This drawing and all related documents (including
electronic media) was prepared by Reelfs Engineering,
LLC, except as noted otherwise therein and shall remain
the property of Reelfs Engineering, LLC.  The information
herein shall only be used by the client to whom the
services are rendered and only for the purpose of
constructing and/or installing the work as shown at the
designated location.  Any other use of said documents,
including (without limitation) any reproduction or
alteration is strictly prohibited, and the user shall hold
harmless and indemnify Reelfs Engineering, LLC from all
liabilities which may arise from any unauthorized use.
Such use shall cause the waiver of expressed or implied
warrantees and shall cover any liabilities which may
arise from the construction, use or result of any such
unauthorized use or changes.

Council Bluffs, IA
712.314.1948
sreelfs@reelfsengineering.com
www.reelfsengineering.com

ZONING I-2
MINIMUM LOT AREA = 15,000 SF
MINIMUM WIDTH = 75 FT
MINIMUM DEPTH = 150 FT

REQUIRED SETBACKS
FRONT YARD = 15 FT
INTERIOR SIDE YARD = 10 FT
STREET SIDE YARD = 10 FT
REAR YARD = 10 FT
MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT = 75'
LOT COVERAGE (STRUCTURES) = 70% MAX

PARKING REQUIREMENTS
CONTRACTOR YARD = 1 SPACE PER 5,000 SF

60' X 60' = 3,600 SF = 1 SPACE
OFFICE OR ADMINISTRATIVE = 1 SPACE PER 300 SF

60' X 20' = 1,200 SF = 4 SPACES
FLOOD ZONE

AREA PROTECTED FROM THE 1% ANNUAL CHANCE FLOOD BY LEVEE,
DIKE OR OTHER STRUCTURE SUBJECT TO FAILURE DURING 
LARGER FLOODS

INDIAN CREEK CHANNEL 100 YR FLOOD ELEVATION = 985 ON NORTH
END OF PROPERTY AND 984 AT SOUTH END OF PROPERTY

PRIVATE UTILITIES
CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE ELECTRIC, GAS, AND 
TELECOMUNICATION UTILITY CONNECTIONS WITH PRIVATE UTILITY
COMPANIES.

SPECIFICATIONS
ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH 2025 SUDAS 
SPECIFICATIONS
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TEMPORARY MATERIAL
STORAGE ON GRANULAR

SURFACE
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POSSIBLE 30' X 30'
FUTURE STORAGE

BUILDING
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REMAIN

10'

10'10'

EXISTING PCC
PAVEMENT

PROPOSED 7" PCC
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POSSIBLE
FUTURE

BUILDING

35'

EXISTING SLIDING GATE
(USE AS CONSTRUCTED)

EXISTING PROPERTY
LINE)

RELOCATE
EXISTING

FENCE

RELOCATE
EXISTING
FENCE

COMPLETION SCHEDULE
PCC PAVEMENT - 60 DAYS AFTER PLAN APPROVAL

   RELOCATE SOUTH FENCE - 60 DAYS AFTER APPROVAL
   PLANT 8 TREES - 60 DAYS AFTER PLAN APPROVAL
   SEED LANDSCAPE BUFFER - 60 DAYS AFTER APPROVAL

10' LANDSCAPE BUFFER
WITH 3 EVERGREEN

TREES AND 2
DECIDUOUS TREES
SPACED AT 22.5 FT

10' LANDSCAPE BUFFER
WITH 2 EVERGREEN
TREES AND 1
DECIDUOUS TREE
SPACED AT 24 FT

EXISTING VEGETATION TO
REMAIN

LANDSCAPE BUFFER
FOR STORMWATER
MANAGEMENT
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Zoning Board of Adjustment Communication

Department: Community
Development
Case/Project No.: BA-25-004
Submitted by: Christopher N.
Gibbons, AICP Planning & Code
Compliance Manager 

CASE #BA-25-004 Council Action: 7/15/2025

Description

Continued public hearing on the request of DLE Four Way, LC, represented by Chris Murray, for variances
from Sections 15.23.020(G) and 15.23.060, Off-Street Parking, Loading, and Unloading, of the Council
Bluffs Municipal Code (Zoning Ordinance) for relief from the required five-foot setback between a property
line and parking surface and for the number of required parking spaces for a retail sale use on property legally
described as Lot 12, Block 17, Bayliss and Palmers Addition, except City right-of-way, City of Council
Bluffs, Pottawattamie County, Iowa.  Location: 1824 West Broadway. Case #BA-25-004

Background/Discussion

See attached staff report.

Recommendation

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type Upload Date
Memo to Zoning Board of Adjustment Other 7/10/2025
Staff Report and Attachments A - D Staff Report 7/10/2025
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LANDSCAPE
AREA =

PROP.
ACCESS
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"PRIVATE

DRIVEWAY
DO NOT
ENTER"

SIGN

NORTH 1824 W. Broadway
Site Concept #9

Council Bluffs, Iowa

July 02, 2025

This drawing has been prepared by the Architect, or
under the Architect's direct supervision.  This drawing
is intended to be conceptual in nature only.  Property
boundaries, setbacks, easements, topography,
utilities, structures and other physical features shown
herein are based on the information available to the
architect at the time of design.  This document
reflects a site plan concept only, and does not
necessarily reflect all governing authority
requirements, including green space calculations,
bulk regulations, landscaping, storm water
management, city input, site signage, grading, and
other factors that may impact final site design.  This
drawing shall not be used for construction or legally
binding documentation. (C) Copyright 2025 by
Simonson & Associates Architects, L.L.C.

EXHIBIT "A"
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Zoning Board of Adjustment Communication

Department: Community
Development
Case/Project No.: BA-25-003
Submitted by: Moises Monrroy,
Planner, Community Development
Department 

CASE #BA-25-003 Council Action: 7/15/2025

Description

Public hearing on the request of AMAROK LLC, on behalf of Outdoor Recreation Center, for a variances
from Sections 15.24.040(C) Fence Regulations and  15.24.040(D)(5)(c) Security Fence Requirements of the
Council Bluffs Municipal Code (Zoning Ordinance) to allow an electrically charged security fence to be
located within the area between a structure and the front and street-side property lines and a two-foot variance
to allow a 10-foot tall fence in an I-2/General Industrial District on property legally described as a part of the
NE ¼ NE ¼ of Section 11-74-44, City of Council Bluffs, Pottawattamie County, Iowa. Location: 3000 S
11th Street. CASE #BA-25-003

Background/Discussion

See attached staff report.

Recommendation

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type Upload Date
Staff Report and Attachments A - D Staff Report 7/10/2025
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TO: Zoning Board of Adjustment 

FROM: Community Development Department 

DATE: July 15, 2025 

RE: CASE #BA-25-003 

REQUEST: Public hearing on the request of AMAROK LLC, on behalf of Outdoor Recreation 

Center, for a two-foot variance from Section 15.24.040(C), Fence Height 

Requirements, of the Council Bluffs Municipal Code (Zoning Ordinance) to allow 

a 10-foot tall fence in an I-2/General Industrial District and a variance from 

Section 15.24.040(D), Security Fence Requirements, of the Council Bluffs 

Municipal Code (Zoning Ordinance) to allow an electrically charged security 

fence to be located within the area between a structure and the front and street-

side property lines on property legally described as a part of the NE ¼ NE ¼ of 

Section 11-74-44, City of Council Bluffs, Pottawattamie County, Iowa, being 

more particularly described in Attachment ‘D’ 

APPLICABLE 

CODE SECTION: Section 15.24.040, Fence Regulations 

C. Fence Height Requirements 

All fences shall comply with the maximum height requirements set forth 

in the following table, unless otherwise specified below. 

Zoning District Front Yard 
Street Side 

Yard 

Interior 

Side/Rear 

Yard 

Industrial 8 feet 8 feet 8 feet 

D. Security Fence Requirements 

5. Electrically charged security fences may be allowed in the C-2,    

I-1, I-2 and I-3 Districts in accordance with CBMC Section 

13.16.485, subject to the following conditions: 

c. The fence shall not be located within the area defined as 

the front yard setback, street-side yard setback, or the 

area between a structure and the front property line or 

street-side property line, if greater than the minimum 

required setback. 

RELIEF SOUGHT: A two-foot variance from Section 15.24.040(C), Fence Height Requirements, of 

the Council Bluffs Municipal Code (Zoning Ordinance) to allow a 10-foot tall 

fence in an I-2/General Industrial District and a variance from Section 

15.24.040(D), Security Fence Requirements, of the Council Bluffs Municipal 

Code (Zoning Ordinance) to allow an electrically charged security fence to be 

located within the area between a structure and the front and street-side property 

lines 

LEGAL 

DESCRIPTION: A part of the NE ¼ NE ¼ of Section 11-74-44, City of Council Bluffs, 

Pottawattamie County, Iowa, more particularly described in Attachment ‘D’ 

LOCATION: 3000 South 11th Street, Council Bluffs, IA 51501 
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Case #BA-25-003   Page 2 

Staff Report 

APPLICANT: AMAROK, 550 Assembly Street, Columbia, SC 29201 

OWNER: TAD-RAY Corp., 83752 S Highway 81, Norfolk, NE 68701 

 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION – The Community Development Department has received a request from 

AMAROK LLC, on behalf of Outdoor Recreation Center, for the following variances from Section 15.24.040, 

Fence Regulations, of the Council Bluffs Municipal Code (Zoning Ordinance) on property legally described 

as a part of the NE ¼ NE ¼ of Section 11-74-44, City of Council Bluffs, Pottawattamie County, Iowa, being 

more particularly described in Attachment ‘D’: 

A. A two-foot height variance to allow a 10-foot tall fence in an I-2/General Industrial District; and 

B. A variance to allow an electrically charged security fence to be located within the area between the existing 

structure on the subject property and the front and street-side property lines. 

Outdoor Recreation Center, located at 3000 South 11th Street, is a recreational vehicle repair shop. A 

significant amount of vehicles are stored outdoors at this site as part of the RV repair operation. The applicant 

is proposing to install a 10-foot tall electrically charged security fence around the perimeter of the site to protect 

their inventory. As per Section 15.24.040(D)(5)(c) of the Council Bluffs Municipal Code (Zoning Ordinance), 

electrically charged security fences cannot be located within the area between a structure and the front property 

line or street-side property line. Additionally, the maximum height allowed for fences in industrial districts is 

eight feet. As such, the security fence cannot be installed as proposed by the applicant. The purpose of this 

request is to allow the installation of the proposed security fence. 

The following attachments have been included for your reference: 

Attachment A: Location/Zoning Map 

Attachment B: Letter of Intent 

Attachment C: Fence Details Plan 

Attachment D: Legal Description 

CURRENT ZONING AND LAND USE – The subject property is zoned I-2/General Industrial District. 

Surrounding properties in the immediate vicinity to the south, east, and west are also zoned I-2 District. 

Interstate 80/29 is located immediately north of the subject property. Land uses in the immediate vicinity 

include a truck dealer (SelecTrucks of Omaha/Truck Center Companies), a construction equipment supplier 

(Rueter’s Equipment), and two local utility service companies (Black Hills Energy and MidAmerican Energy).   

The following photographs show the existing conditions of the subject property: 

 

Exhibit A: Looking northwest toward parking lot 

(front) and building 
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Case #BA-25-003   Page 3 

Staff Report 

 
Exhibit B: Looking east toward parking lot (rear) 

 
Exhibit C: Looking east toward parking lot (rear) 

and building 

 
Exhibit D: Looking northwest toward existing 

fence along South 11th Street 

 
Exhibit E: Looking west toward existing fence 

along southerly property line 

 
Exhibit F: Looking west toward existing fence 

along Interstate 80/29 ROW 

 
Exhibit G: Looking south toward existing fence 

along westerly property line. 
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Exhibit H: Looking northeast toward existing fence 

which extends from west wall of building to 

westerly property line 

 
Exhibit I: Looking east toward existing fence 

which extends from northwest corner of building to 

westerly property line (close-up) 

 

CITY DEPARTMENTS AND UTILITIES – All City departments and local utility providers were notified 

of the variance requests.  The following comments were received: 

A. The Community Development Department had the following comments: 

1. The subject property is zoned I-2/General Industrial District. The lot contains 5.5 acres in area, which 

complies with the minimum lot size requirements in the I-2 District (min. lot area: 15,000 square 

feet). The subject property is generally flat with no topographical constraints. 

2. The maximum height allowed for fences in industrial districts is eight feet. As per Section 

15.24.040(C)(3) of the Council Bluffs Municipal Code (Zoning Ordinance), a 10-foot tall fence may 

be allowed in the I-2 District if the parcel contains 50 contiguous acres or more of total land area. 

Since the subject property only contains 5.5 acres in area, a 10-foot tall fence would not be allowed 

at this site.  

3. The applicant is proposing to install a 10-foot tall electrically charged security fence around the 

perimeter of the subject property. The proposed security fence would be located behind the existing 

chain link fence on the subject property. As per Section 15.24.040(D)(5)(c) of the Council Bluffs 

Municipal Code (Zoning Ordinance), electrically charged security fences cannot be located within 

the area between a structure and the front property line or street-side property line. There is an existing 

fence that extends from the northwest corner of the existing building on the subject property to the 

westerly property line, which is the approximate location the proposed security fence would have to 

be installed in order to comply with Section 15.24.040(D)(5)(c) of the Council Bluffs Municipal Code 

(Zoning Ordinance). The existence of this fence shows the applicant has the ability to install an eight-

foot tall electrically charged security fence that does not encroach into the area between the existing 

building and the front and street-side property lines, as required per Section 15.24.040, Fence 

Regulations, of the Council Bluffs Municipal Code (Zoning Ordinance). Alternatively, the applicant 

is allowed to install an eight-foot tall fence with sharp or pointed projections, outriggers, or barbed 

wire strands at this site that is not subject to the setback requirements for electrically charged security 

fences. Said sharp or pointed projections, outriggers, or barbed wire strands may project an additional 

two feet from the eight-foot tall fence for a total maximum fence height of 10 feet, which would be 

consistent with the applicant’s proposal.  The variance request is the result of a design preference and 

not an undue hardship that affects the subject property.  
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B. The Council Bluffs Public Works Department stated the proposed fence will need to be installed on the 

private property as per City code. 

C. The Council Bluffs Parks and Recreation Department stated they had comments on the request.  

D. The Council Bluffs Fire Department stated they had no comments on the request. 

E. The Council Bluffs Police Department stated they had no comments or objections to the request.  

F. Council Bluffs Water Works stated they had no comments on the request. 

G. MidAmerican Energy stated they had conflicts or concerns with the request.  

NEIGHBORHOOD RESPONSE – All property owners within 200 feet of the subject property were notified 

of the variance requests. No comments have been received as of the date of this report. 

COMMENTS - Evidence must be presented to demonstrate that a literal enforcement of the Ordinance will 

create a hardship for which relief is necessary. The Board of Adjustment shall approve a variance to grant 

relief when ‘unforeseen applications of this Ordinance…create particular hardships.’ No variance shall be 

granted unless the Board of Adjustment makes findings of fact based on the standards and conditions that 

follow. A variance less than requested may be granted by the Board when the record supports the applicant’s 

right to some relief, but not to the entire relief requested. (§15.02.080 – Variances) 

1. The particular property, because of size, shape, topography or other physical conditions suffers singular 

disadvantage through the application of this ordinance, which does not apply to other properties in the 

vicinity. The size, shape and topography of the subject property are typical of those in the general vicinity 

and surrounding area. The subject property is generally flat with no topographical constraints that would 

prevent the installation of a security fence that complies with Section 15.24.040, Fence Regulations, of 

the Council Bluffs Municipal Code (Zoning Ordinance). 

2. Because of such disadvantage, the owner is unable to make reasonable use of the affected property. The 

owner can continue to use the subject property for recreational vehicle repair if the variance request is not 

granted.  

3. The disadvantage does not exist because of conditions created by the owner or previous owners of the 

property. The variance request is the result of a design preference and not an unnecessary hardship that 

affects the subject property. The applicant has the ability to install an eight-foot tall electrically charged 

security fence that does not encroach into the area between the existing building on the subject property 

and the front and street-side property lines, as required per Section 15.24.040, Fence Regulations, of the 

Council Bluffs Municipal Code (Zoning Ordinance). Alternatively, the applicant is allowed to install an 

eight-foot tall fence with sharp or pointed projections, outriggers, or barbed wire strands at this site that 

is not subject to the setback requirements for electrically charged security fences. Said sharp or pointed 

projections, outriggers, or barbed wire strands may project an additional two feet from the eight-foot tall 

fence for a total maximum fence height of 10 feet, which would be consistent with the applicant’s 

proposal. 

4. Granting the variance will not confer on the applicant any special privileges that are denied by this 

ordinance to other properties or structures in the same district. Granting the variance will confer a special 

privilege to the applicant that is denied to other commercial and industrial property owners in the City. 

The subject property has no topographical constraints that prevent the installation of a security fence that 

complies with Section 15.24.040, Fence Regulations, of the Council Bluffs Municipal Code (Zoning 

Ordinance). 
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           Justification Statement for Variance Approval (10’ Height)  
                                   3000S 11th Street, Council Bluffs, IA 

 
Outdoor Recreation Center is seeking relief from the inability to install the electrically charged 
security fence system to secure the property from theft and criminal activity.  
 
AMAROK LLC, on behalf of Outdoor Recreation Center, is respectfully requesting variance 
approval for the proposed security system which has been submitted to Council Bluffs, allowing 
the installation of a 10’ tall low-voltage, battery-powered, pulsed security fence to secure the 
property of Outdoor Recreation Center safely and effectively. The property is located at 3000 S 
11th and Zoned Industrial. 
 
More than 30 years of security industry experience with the system deployed in thousands of 
locations across the United States definitively shows that a height of ten feet effectively deters 
crime and is the IEC standard height of this type of system. Lower heights still allow determined 
criminals the ability to get over the fence to continue plundering the business and are not 
effective in deterring criminal activity.    
 
The property located at 3000 S 11th street is adversely impacted by zoning restrictions as it 
severely restricts the applicant from securing the property located on a dead-end street 
bordering the highway in an industrial zone.   The strict zoning regulations with regards to 
placement on property removes the ability to install an electrically charged security system 4”-
8” inside the perimeter fence where the system is necessary to reduce/eliminate criminal 
activity and provide a safe working environment for employees.   
 
The property currently has a perimeter fence, however, with the types of vehicles and 
inventory stored on the property, it is highly attractive to thieves. Due to the size and nature of 
the inventory, it must be stored in an outside lot and cannot be protected inside of a building or 
other enclosure. Because the business has a considerable number of vehicles, they are targeted 
by criminals to steal catalytic converters, batteries, tools and auto parts; anything which can be 
quickly and easily sold on the black market or to metal recyclers. The high value targets secured 
inside the yard are an open invitation to the criminal class. These mounting losses are 
unsustainable to the business.  
 
The property is in an industrial area, with little to no ability to see criminal activity at night.  The 
highway allows for someone to easily enter the property and leave by breaching the existing 
security fence. The entrance to the property is on a dead-end street which has no passing traffic 
in the evening allowing for criminal activity to occur undetected.  By imposing the strict zoning 
requirements, removing the ability to install 4”-8” inside/behind the perimeter fence, the 
applicant is stripped of the ability to secure the items inside the perimeter fence and the safety 
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of employees. The applicant will continue to endure business losses on the subject property if 
the variance is not granted.   
 
Safety of employees is of great concern. Criminals can access the property by climbing the 
perimeter fence, committing theft/vandalism, posing a safety threat to employees when 
entering the work location.  Criminal activity also poses a danger to the public when vandalism 
has occurred to a vehicle which may go undetected until on a public roadway endanger lives. 
 
The disadvantage was not caused through any actions of the property owner or the previous 
property owners. The disadvantage is caused by the stringent zoning requirements being 
imposed by the city on the placement of the electrically charged security system which is safely 
installed 4'-8" behind the perimeter fence per the IEC standards to secure the property. The 
perimeter fence is on the perimeter of the property which is where the need for the electrically 
charged security system is proposed and necessary.  
 
Granting this variance is not contrary to public interest, it will not adversely affect other 
properties in the vicinity nor adversely affect the public health, safety, convenience, comfort, 
prosperity, and general welfare of the community. The installation of the proposed 10’ 
AMAROK system will ensure public health and safety as well as comfort and general welfare by 
effectively deterring crime. The general safety and welfare of the public is also maintained, 
crime is prevented, and the City can redirect law enforcement resources toward more serious 
crimes other than property break-ins and theft. The ordinance was enacted to allow businesses 
in certain areas the ability to install an electrically changed security system to secure their 
property. Allowing the applicant to install the electrically charged system will secure the 
property and ensure the safety of the employees.  
 
The granting of this variance does not change or alter the use of the property and is virtually 
invisible to the passerby  
 
No special privileges are granted to the property owner with the approval of this variance that 
are not able to be granted to any other property owner in the same district and will not oppose 
the general spirit and intent of this ordinance. The request for a variance and the variance 
process exists to remedy issues that arise out of the landowner or applicant control and cure 
hardships created by the ordinance. 
 
By granting the variance, the zoning code and planning remains intact with emphasis on 
keeping the city, businesses, and residents safe while providing a place of employment for 
residents, and tax revenue for the city by having a strong reputable business operate in the city 
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of Council Bluffs.  
 
Applicants should not be denied the right to protect property and assets, nor should the 
applicant have their business penalized by the inability to effectively secure property. Criminal 
activity threatens the safety of employees, customers, and business assets. With the installation 
of the 10’ AMAROK system, the threat of physical criminal violence decreases and employees 
feel safe knowing there is a deterrent to criminal activity in place. 
 
The purpose of the ordinance was to allow businesses to secure their properties. By granting 
this variance, the purpose and intent of the ordinance to allow businesses in industrial areas to 
secure their properties and provide a safe work environment will be upheld.  
 
Based on the information and evidence provided, we respectfully request the granting of this 
variance for Outdoor Recreation Center.   
 

Michael Pate Director                                 Michelle Affronti  
Government Relations                               Sr. Government Relations Manager 
 
AMAROK, LLC                    AMAROK, LLC 
Mobile: (803) 422-3600        Mobile: (803) 923-2715 
mpate@amarok.com         maffronti@amarok.com  
www.AMAROK.com         www.AMAROK.com 

 

             Courtney Lee                                  
           Compliance Manager                                
 AMAROK, LLC                     

Mobile: (803) 904-5716 
clee@amarok.com          
www.AMAROK.com          
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ENGINEER: FDR ENGINEERS, PLLC.
121 KITTY HAWK DR
MORRISVILLE NC 27560
919-957-5100

I hereby certify that this plan, specification, or report was
prepared by me, or under my direct supervision and that I am
a duly Licensed Professional Engineer under the laws of the
state of Iowa.
Signature:________________________________________
Typed or Printed Name: Heath Martin Hendrick, PE_______
Date:_______________ License Number: P25891________01/23/25
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121 KITTY HAWK DR
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I hereby certify that this plan, specification, or report was
prepared by me, or under my direct supervision and that I am
a duly Licensed Professional Engineer under the laws of the
state of Iowa.
Signature:________________________________________
Typed or Printed Name: Heath Martin Hendrick, PE_______
Date:_______________ License Number: P25891________01/23/25
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ENGINEER: FDR ENGINEERS, PLLC.
121 KITTY HAWK DR
MORRISVILLE NC 27560
919-957-5100

I hereby certify that this plan, specification, or report was
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a duly Licensed Professional Engineer under the laws of the
state of Iowa.
Signature:________________________________________
Typed or Printed Name: Heath Martin Hendrick, PE_______
Date:_______________ License Number: P25891________01/23/25
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Exhibit "А"

Legal Description

A PART OF THE NE1/4 NE1/4 OF SECTION 11, TOWNSHIP 74 NORTH,

RANGE 44 WEST OF THE 5THH P.M., COUNCIL BLUFFS, POTTAWATTAMIE

COUNTY, IOWA, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID SECTION 11;

THENCE NORTH 89° 43'40" WEST, 53.8 FEET ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF

THE NE1/4 OF SAID SECTION 11; THENCE SOUTH 0° 12' 00" WEST, 319.35

FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE SOUTH 0° 12' 00" WEST,

418.92 FEET ALONG THE WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY OF SOUTH 11TH

STREET; THENCE WEST 1083.97 FEET TO THE WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY

OF INDIAN CREEK FLOOD RELIEF CHANNEL; THENCE CONTINUING

ALONG SAID WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY OF INDIAN CREEK FLOOD

RELIEF CHANNEL ALONG THE FOLLOWING COURSES: NORTH 20° 03' 05"

EAST, 169.45 FEET; NORTH 0° 25' 45" EAST, 252.03 FEET; THENCE SOUTH

89° 52' 20" EAST, 1025.37 FEET ALONG THE SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY

LINE OF INTERSTATE 29 AND 80, TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

EXCEPT:

A PART OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER
OF SECTION 11, TOWNSHIP 74 NORTH, RANGE 44 WEST OF THE STHР.М..

POTTAWATTAMIE COUNTY, IOWA. CONTAINING 4.50 ACRES MORE OR

LESS. MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCING

AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SECTION 11 AND ASSUMING THE

NORTH LINE OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER TO BEAR NORTH 89° 45'11"

WEST; THENCE NORTH 89° 45' 11" WEST A DISTANCE OF 53.80 FEET;

THENCE SOUTH 0° 10' 08" WEST A DISTANCE OF 319.40 FEET TO A POINT

ON THE SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY OF INTERSTATE 29 AND 80:

THENCE NORTН 89° 53' 35" WEST ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-

WAY A DISTANCE OF 571.42 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING:

THENCE SOUTH 0° 00' 35" EAST A DISTANCE OF 420.13 FEET TO A POINT

ON THE NORTH LINE OF LOT 3, BLOCK 1, FIRST FOUNDATION

SUBDIVISION TO THE CITY OF COUNCIL BLUFFS; THENCE SOUTH 89 59

11" WEST ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID SUBDIVISION A DISTANCE

OF 513.69 FEET TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 5, BILOCK 1, FIRST

FOUNDATION SUBDIVISION AND THE EASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY OF

THE INDIAN CREAK FLOOD RELIEF CHANNEL; THENCE NORTH 20° 02'

24" EAST ALONG THE RIGHT-OF-WAY OF SAID CHANNEL A DISTANCE

OF 169.45 FEET; 'THENCE NORTH 0° 22' 41" EAST ALONG THE RIGHT-OF-

WAY OF SAID CHANNEL A DISTANCE OF 261.91 FEET TO THE

SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY OF INTERSTATE 29 AND 80; THENCE SOUTH

89° 53' 35" EAST ALONG SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY A DISTANCE OF 453.83

FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.
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Zoning Board of Adjustment Communication

Department: Community
Development
Case/Project No.: BA-25-005
Submitted by: Haley Weber,
Planner 

CASE #BA-25-005 Council Action: 7/15/2025

Description

Public hearing on the request of Parker Smith for variances from Section 15.23.030, Off-Street Parking,
Loading and Unloading, of the Council Bluffs Municipal Code (Zoning Ordinance), to allow off-street
parking to be located within a required front yard and for a variance from Section 15.08B.050, Site
Development Regulations, R-1/Single-Family Residential District, of the Council Bluffs Municipal Code
(Zoning Ordinance), to allow an accessory structure to be located closer to the front property line than the
principal structure on property legally described as Lot 1, Canon Subdivision, City of Council Bluffs,
Pottawattamie County, Iowa. Location: 724 Hazel Street CASE #BA-25-005

Background/Discussion

See attached staff report. 

Recommendation

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type Upload Date
Staff Report and Attachments A - C Staff Report 7/10/2025
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Zoning Board of Adjustment Communication

Department: Community
Development
Case/Project No.: BA-25-006
Submitted by: Haley Weber,
Planner 

CASE #BA-25-006 Council Action: 7/15/2025

Description

Public hearing on the request of Bill Somers for a variance from Section 15.23.030, Off-Street Parking,
Loading and Unloading, of the Council Bluffs Municipal Code (Zoning Ordinance), to allow off-street
parking to be located within a required front yard on property legally described as Lot 2, Canon Subdivision,
City of Council Bluffs, Pottawattamie County, Iowa. Location: 625 Lindberg Drive. CASE #BA-25-006

Background/Discussion

See attached staff report.

Recommendation

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type Upload Date
Staff Report and Attachments A - C Staff Report 7/10/2025
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Haley Weber
Rectangle

Haley Weber
Dimension
20'

Haley Weber
Dimension
21''

Haley Weber
Dimension
18'

Haley Weber
Polygon

Haley Weber
Rectangle

Haley Weber
Text Box
Key

Haley Weber
Text Box
Proposed 18' x 18' carport

Haley Weber
Text Box
20' x 21' parking pad

Haley Weber
Text Box
20' x 18' parking pad

Haley Weber
Polygon

Haley Weber
Rectangle

Haley Weber
Rectangle

Haley Weber
Dimension
2'

Haley Weber
Dimension
3'

Haley Weber
Callout
625 Lindberg owner intends to pour a 20' x 18' concrete parking pad with a paved approach per City  requirements

Haley Weber
Callout
724 Hazel Street owner is proposing to install a maximum 18' x 18' carport setback 2' from the front property line and 3' away from neighboring property line. It would be anchored to the concrete pad utilizing 7" concrete anchors and have steel roofing

Haley Weber
Text Box
ATTACHMENT 'A'
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Haley Weber
Text Box
ATTACHMENT 'B'
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Haley Weber
Text Box
ATTACHMENT 'C'
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